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REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner and owner, represented by attorney Chris Shelmon, is requesting the following
variances to permit the addition of a third bedroom in three existing units in an R4W zone:
1.
2.
3.
4.

To allow a lot width of 50.68’ instead of the allowed 70’ (UZO 4-2-1);
To allow a 21’ frontage setback instead of the required 20’ along North
Street (UZO 4-2-2);
To allow a 10’ setback instead of the required 12’ from Chauncey Avenue,
(setback of 12’ based on averaging) (UZO 4-2-2);
To allow 5 parking spaces instead of the required 9 parking spaces (UZO 46-4);

on property located at 302 N. Chauncey Avenue, (Lot 19 in the Wiggins Addition), West
Lafayette, Wabash 19 (NE) 23-4.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The property was most recently rezoned in August of 2020 from PDRS to R4W (Z-2797).
Previously the property was rezoned in January of 2004 from R3W to PDRS for the
Chauncey Townhouses Planned Development (Z-2216). The design intent of the planned
development was to build a new structure (in place of the previously converted singlefamily home) that retained the look of the old homes in the vicinity that were converted to
student apartments.
The property is surrounded by R3W zoning to the north, south, east, and west. To the
southwest is CBW zoning and to the northwest is PDRS and PDMX zoning.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
This area is near the core of West Lafayette’s downtown area. In fact, this building is
across North Street from the recently remodeled Morton Center/City Hall. Numerous
redevelopment efforts over the last two decades have been steadily transforming the
Historic Chauncey Village neighborhood into a dense, mixed-use, downtown
environment. Higher-density multi-family and retail uses are creating an increase in
pedestrian traffic.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
North Street is an urban local road and Chauncey Avenue is classified as a primary
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arterial according to the adopted Thoroughfare Plan. Because this site is located in the
urbanized sewered area of West Lafayette the setbacks are reduced to 20’.
Based on the submitted site plan, there are no anticipated changes to access. Parking
requirements for a university-proximate residence with living areas over 825 sq.ft. is 3
spaces per unit (UZO 4-6-4). The existing units are over 900 sq.ft. The property currently
has 3 units, making the required parking 9 spaces. The parking spaces negotiated in the
planned development were 1 space per bedroom. Petitioner is reducing the existing
nonconforming number of parking spaces on site from 6 regular spaces to 4 regular
spaces plus one accessible space for a total of five.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
Public utilities serve the site. Because all abutting properties are zoned residentially, there
is no bufferyard requirement.
STAFF COMMENTS:
Petitioner is requesting this variance to increase the living area in the existing three units
and add a total of three bedrooms; they plan to convert a portion of the basement to
bedrooms. The site would then have three three-bedroom units for a total of 9 bedrooms.
Adding the additional bedrooms and living area is the impetus for these requests.
(Changing the basement from storage into living space was not permitted under the terms
of the planned development; this explains rezoning the site to R4W.) The site is required
to come into conformance if the use is expanded. Expanding the living area and adding
bedrooms is considered an expansion.
This site is inside the study area of the West Lafayette Downtown Plan. This block is
recommended for Downtown Edge, which should continue the mixed-density residential
transition begun on the east half of the block to the west and continuing east. Any nonresidential uses, consistent with the intent of the Downtown Edge land use category,
should be focused on the North/Chauncey intersection. Increasing the bedrooms in the
existing structure is in line with the plans, allowing continued use until a larger project
includes this site that better aligns with the plan.
Staff recognizes the three variance requests as part of an effort to legitimize a previously
developed structure in the PDRS zone that has since become a noncomplying structure
due to its rezone to R4W. The request for lot width reduction can be supported by staff
because the lot and structure are already in place, all of the proposed changes are
occurring within the existing structure.
The setback request from North Street is not required because the required setback of
25’ is reduced to 20’ from North because the site is in the urbanized sewered area of
West Lafayette. (See UZO Section 4-2-2 footnote 11.)
The setback from Chauncey could be reduced by averaging to 12’, but this reduction
would not be enough to make the existing structure conforming because it was built with
a 10’ setback.
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Petitioner seeks to have 5 parking spaces as opposed to the required 9. The current 6
spaces serving the site have been adequate since the building’s construction in 2005 and
was approved in the original PD negotiation process for the site. The reason for the
reduction from 6 to 5 is to accommodate an addition of a handicapped spot which staff
deems as valuable. Recent plan developments in the area have been granted a parking
standard of 0.3 spaces per bedroom, if approved this site will provide 0.56 spaces per
bedroom. In the R4W parking is based on unit size, and the existing units already require
3 spaces per unit. Expanding the units by adding an additional bed would not change that
parking standard.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission at its October 20, 2021 meeting determined that the
variances requested ARE NOT use variances.
And it is staff’s opinion regarding all three variances that:
2. Granting these variances WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and
general welfare of the community. The exterior of the structure and the use will
continue since its original construction and it will have no ill effect on the community.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance requests
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. The building footprint will
remain, use will stay the same and will have no effect on its neighbors. The additional
beds will allow a few more students to live closer to campus.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS NOT
common to other properties in the same zoning district. This property was originally
developed as a planned development and thus was originally constructed per
negotiated standards. Those standards were approved by the city and APC staffs and
allowing three more bedrooms will not significantly change the previously negotiated
plans. Removing the original PD limitations will simply allow the site to be consistent
with the neighboring converted homes.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in an unusual or
unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. The building was built under
the standards of the negotiated planned development. The addition of three
bedrooms to this existing building would be a benefit by marginally increasing density
in this neighborhood; the ordinance itself is causing the hardship.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS NOT self-imposed or solely based on a perceived
reduction of or restriction on economic gain. The rezone from PDRS to R4W has
caused restrictions that are inhibiting improvements that are reasonable to the use
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and size of the site. The expansion of 3 more bedrooms are not requiring the
variances.
5b. The variances sought DO provide only the minimum relief needed to alleviate the
hardship because the variance requests do not add any additional relief other than
what is required to legitimize the structure. Even if the bedrooms were not added these
variances are required to bring the site into compliance.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Variance #1: Approved
Variance #2: not required
Variance #3: Approved
Variance #4: Approved
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